Summary of Available Data for LOU 20
Pond C-1 and Associated Piping in Area II
Tronox Facility – Henderson, Nevada
Name of LOU: LOU 20 – Pond C-1 and Associated Piping in Area II
Goal of Closure: • Closure for future commercial and industrial uses.
Site Investigation Area: • Size: Approximately 175 ft by 275 ft (1.5 acres) [Ref. 4].
- Approximately 3.1 million gallon capacity [Ref. 4].
• Location:  North of LOU 21 (Pond Mn-1) in the eastern

(EPA 8081A)
SVOCs5.
(EPA 8270C)
Radio-
nuclides6.
Dioxins/
Furans7.
Asbestos9.
EPA/540/R-97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests10.
Rationale
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on the northwestern most grid in Area 2 (M-2) and ending with the southeastern most grid in Area 2 (S-7).
M-7 20 SA92 SA92-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping) and LOU 5 (Beta Ditch). Located in bottom of
M-7 20 SA92-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X Eastern Diversion Ditche to evaluate upstream tributary releases and potiential overflow releases from LOU 20.
M-7 20 SA92-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X X
M-7 20 SA92-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X X
M-7 20 SA92-30 30 X X X X X X X X X
M-8 20 SA62 SA62-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping). Located in a low spot in the bottom and near an
M-8 20 SA62-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X inflow piping outlet to evaluate worst case conditions.
M-8 20 SA62-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X
M-8 20 SA62-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X
M-8 20 SA62-22 22 X X X X X X X X
M-8 5, 20 SA71 SA71-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 5 (Beta Ditch) and LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping). Located to evaluate
M-8 5, 20 SA71-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X possible overflow releases from historical LOU 5 Beta Ditch and overflows from lou 20; both LOUs are upslope
M-8 5, 20 SA71-10 10 X X X X X Hold X of SA71.
M-8 5, 20 SA71-20 20 X X X X X Hold X
M-8 5, 20 SA71-22 22 X X X X X X X
M-8 5, 20 SA144 SA144-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 5 (Beta Ditch) and LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping).  Located to evaluate
M-8 5, 20 SA144-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X possible overflow releases from historical LOU 5 (before LOU 20 was constructed) and a low spot in bottom
M-8 5, 20 SA144-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X of LOU 20 for worst case conditions.
M-8 5, 20 SA144-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X
M-8 5, 20 SA144-22 22 X X X X X X X X
M-8 20 SA145 SA145-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping). Located in a lowspot at the bottom and near an
M-8 20 SA145-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X inlet pipe for worst case conditions in LOU 20.
M-8 20 SA145-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X
M-8 20 SA145-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X
M-8 20 SA145-22 22 X X X X X X X X
M-8 20 RSAM8 RSAM8-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping). Randomly located to evaluate possible overflow
M-8 20 RSAM8-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X releases from LOU 20 and for site wide coverage.
M-8 20 RSAM8-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X X
M-8 20 RSAM8-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X X
M-8 20 RSAM8-30 30 X X X X X X Hold X X
M-8 20 RSAM8-35 35 X X X X X X X X X
N-6 20 SA151 SA151-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping).  Located along LOU 20 piping to evaluate
N-6 20 SA151-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X potential releases.
N-6 20 SA151-10 10 X X X X X X X X X
N-7 5, 20, 22, 23 RSAN7 RSAN7-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 5 (Beta Ditch), LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping ), LOU 22 (Pond WC-West
N-7 5, 20, 22, 23 RSAN7-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X Associated Piping), and LOU 23 (Pond WC-East Associated Piping). Randomly located in a low spot of the Eastern
N-7 5, 20, 22, 23 RSAN7-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X X Diversion Ditch of LOU 5 to evaluate possible releases and overflow runoff from LOU 20.  Also to evaluate potential
N-7 5, 20, 22, 23 RSAN7-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X X releases from LOUs 22 and 23 piping.
N-7 5, 20, 22, 23 RSAN7-30 30 X X X X X X Hold X X
N-7 5, 20, 22, 23 RSAN7-35 35 X X X X X X X X X
N-8 20 SA61 SA61-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping). Located adjacent to a sharp bend in LOU 20
N-8 20 SA61-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X inflow piping to evaluate possible pipeline releases at this high risk location and upslope of LOU 20 to evaluate
N-8 20 SA61-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X overflow releases.
N-8 20 SA61-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X
N-8 20 SA61-30 30 X X X X X X X X
N-8 5, 20 SA158 SA158-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate LOU 20 (Pond C-1 and Associated Piping). Located adjacent to a sharp bend in LOU 20
N-8 5, 20 SA158-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X inflow piping to evaluate possible pipeline releases at this high risk location and upslope of LOU 20 to evaluate
N-8 5, 20 SA158-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X overflow releases.
N-8 5, 20 SA158-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X
N-8 5, 20 SA158-30 30 X X X X X X X X
Number of Samples: 40 40 40 36 0 40 40 0 20 16 40 10 10 0
Notes:
n/a Not applicable - boring is not associated with a specific LOU but is located to evaluate soil for general area-wide coverage.
X Sample will be collected and analyzed.